## 1957/176



# THE CITRUS MARKETING AUTHORITY REGULATIONS 1953. **AMENDMENT NO. 2**

### H. E. BARROWCLOUGH, Administrator of the Government

## ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 21st day of August 1957

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE ADMINISTRATOR OF THE GOVERNMENT IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Primary Products Marketing Act 1953, His Excellency the Administrator of the Government, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following regulations.

## REGULATIONS

1. These regulations may be cited as the Citrus Marketing Authority Regulations 1953, Amendment No. 2, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Citrus Marketing Authority Regulations 1953\* (hereinafter referred to as the principal regulations).

2. Subclause (2) of regulation 3 of the principal regulations is hereby amended as follows:

- (a) By omitting the words "five persons", and substituting the words "six persons".
- (b) By omitting from paragraph (b) the word "Four", and substituting the word "Five".

3. Regulation 8 of the principal regulations is hereby amended by omitting from subclause (4) the words "three members", and substituting the words "four members".

### T. J. SHERRARD,

Clerk of the Executive Council.

\*S.R. 1953/155 Amendment No. 1: S.R. 1955/7

#### EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the regulations, but is intended to indicate their general effect.

The regulations increase the number of members of the authority, from five members to six by the addition of one producers' representative and alter the quorum for meetings of the Authority from three members to four.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 22 August 1957.

These regulations are administered in the Department of Agriculture.

(Notice No. Ag. 6365)